

1 September 2022

Georgina Campbell
Wellington Issues Reporter
NZ Herald
georgina.campbell@nzme.co.nz

REF: OIA-10701

Dear Georgina

Request made under the Official Information Act 1982

Thank you for your email of 4 August 2022 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

[...] I would like to request the following documents under the Official Information Act please.

Wood 2/06/2022 BRI-2480 LGWM Update on City Streets projects, including Targeted Improvements

Wood 10/06/2022 MINO-0411 Fuel Excise Duty and Road User Charges Reporting

Wood 16/06/2022 BRI-2489 LGWM Partners' Meeting - 22 June 2022

Wood 16/06/2022 MINO-0414 Let's Get Wellington Moving – Transformational Programme

Wood 22/06/2022 MIN-3897 Changes proposed for the Basin Reserve as part of LGWM

Wood 23/06/2022 MINO -0418 LGWM – New Zealand Infrastructure Commission | Te Waihangā Update

Wood 27/06/2022 MIN -3899 LGWM Resilience and Key Projects in Wellington

Wood 30/06/2022 MIN -3839 National Ticketing Solution Monthly Report - June 2022 [...]

The documents listed in the attached document schedule fall within scope of your request and are enclosed.

Certain information has been withheld under these following sections of the Act:

- 9(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased natural persons;
- 9(2)(g)(i) to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank expression of opinions by or between or to Ministers of the Crown or members of an organisation or officers and employees of any department or organisation in the course of their duty;
- 9(2)(j) to enable a Minister of the Crown or any department or organisation holding the information to carry on, without prejudice or disadvantage, negotiations (including commercial and industrial negotiations).

With respect to the information that has been withheld, I do not consider there are any other factors which would render it desirable, in the public interest, to make the information available.

Under section 28 of the Act, you have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review my decision to partially withhold this information. The contact details for the Ombudsman can be located at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz.

In line with Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency policy, this response will soon be published on our website.

If you would like to discuss this reply with Waka Kotahi, please contact Andy Knackstedt, Senior Media Manager, by email to andrew.knackstedt@nzta.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Leisa Coley', with a small flourish at the end.

Leisa Coley
Senior Manager Government

OIA-1070 Document Schedule

REF	Document name	Information being withheld/reason for withholding
1.	BRI-2480 LGWM Update on SSBC for City Streets Targeted Improvements	Some information is withheld under s9(2)(a)
2.	MINO-411 Fuel Excise Duty and Road User Charges Reporting	Released in full
3.	BRI-2489 LGWM Partners' Meeting - 22 June 2022	Some information is withheld under s9(2)(a) and s9(2)(g)(i)
4.	MINO-0414 Let's Get Wellington Moving Transformational Programme	Some information is withheld under s9(2)(j)
5.	MIN-3897 Changes proposed for the Basin Reserve as part of LGWM	Released in full
6.	MINO-0418 LGWM New Zealand Infrastructure Commission - Te Waihanga Update	Released in full
7.	MIN-3899 LGWM Resilience and Key Projects in Wellington	Released in full
8.	MIN-3839 National Ticketing Solution Monthly Report - June 2022	Some information is withheld under s9(2)(g)(i)